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CHAP. 72 

STUDY AND CONTROL OF FRillT FLY IN MAINE 

Chapter 71 
RESOL VE, Creating a Recess Coinmittee on Motor Vehicle Legislation. 

Recess committee' on motor .vehicle-legislation, created. Resolved: 
That there be, and hereby is, created a legislative recess committee to con­
sist of I member of the senate and 2 members of the house of representa­
tives to be appointed by the governor with the approval of the council, 
which committee shall be known as the Committee on Motor Vehicle Legis­
lation. Said committee shall meet as soon as convenient after appoint­
ment and organize by electing a chairman and secretary. Said committee 
shall consider and investigate the present laws of the state regulating the 
registration, insurance and operation of motor vehicles and the licensing 
of operators thereof, and the need of further additional enactments with 
especial reference to the safe ope~ation of such motor vehicles and the 
protection of the public. Said committee shall report its findings and 
recommendations to the 90th legislature and, in the event that it finds it 
desirable that further legislation be enacted, or that present legislation 
should be codified, it shall draft a bill, or bills, for that purpose and have 
the same presented to the 90th legislature. The members of said committee 
shall receive their actual expenses incurred in the discharge of this duty, 
said expenses to be approved by the governor and council. Said expenses 
shall not exceed the sum of $200. 

Approved April 19. 1939. 

Chapter 72 
RESOL VE, Appropriating Money for Study and Control of the Fruit or 

Blueberry Fly in Maine. 

Resolves 1925, c. 17, amended. Chapter 17 of the resolves of 1925 is 
hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

'Appropriation for blueberry fly control. Resolved: That there be, and 
hereby is, appropr:iated the sum of $5000 for the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1940, and $3000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, to be expended 
under the direction of the commissioner of agriculture in repelling, destroy­
Ing and mitigating the ravages of, and in preventing the spread and dis­
tribution of, the fruit fly infesting blueberries grown in the state of Maine, 
provided that any balance of the sum above appropriated for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1940, which may remain unexpended at the end of the said 
period shall be available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1941, and that any unexpended balance at the end of June 30, 1941 
lapse into the general fund.' 

Approved April 19. 1939. 
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